The population of the study comprises primary school teachers and teaching 

staff in the district education directorate in the Karaga District. According to the 

statistical unit in the Education Directorate, the teaching staff in the ninety (90) 

public primary schools is five hundred and thirty-eight (538). Out of this figure, four 

hundred and thirteen (413) are males, and one hundred and twenty-five (125) are 

females. Additionally, there is thirty-two (32) teaching staff from the Education 

Directorate. Out of the thirty-two (32) teaching staff from the office, twenty-eight 

(28) of them are males and four (4) are females. In all, the total population for the 

study consists of five hundred and seventy (570) participants, with four hundred and 

forty-one (441) males and one hundred and twenty-nine (129) females. This 

represents a clear overview of the population in the study. 

3.4.1 Target Population  

The target population for this study consisted of individuals holding various 

roles within the educational system, specifically in the Karaga District.

[...]

twenty-two (22) public primary schools and the District Education Offices (DEO). 

The significance of this target population lies in the fact that they represent specific 

groups whose experiences, perspectives, and practices are accurately examined as 

part of the research. In total, the study included one hundred and seventy-nine (179) 

participants from these various roles within twenty-two (22) primary schools and 

District Education Office in the Karaga District. Among these participants, there 

www.udsspace.uds.edu.gh 

83 

were nineteen (19) females and one hundred and sixty (160) males. To break down 

the participants by role, classroom teachers constituted one hundred and twenty-eight 

(128) participants, curriculum leaders were twenty-two (22), headteachers to 

comprise twenty (22) participants. Furthermore, School Improvement Support 

Officers (SISOs) accounted for seven (7) participants. Therefore, the target 

population for this study is one hundred and seventy-nine (179). This comprehensive 

approach enabled an in-depth exploration of Professional Learning Community 

(PLC) implementation across different roles and perspectives within the educational 

system in the Karaga District. 

3.5 Sample and Sampling Techniques.

[...]

To guarantee representation in urban, peri-urban, and rural areas, schools 

were selected based on their natural environments, hence five (5) schools from 

urban, seven (7) schools from per urban and ten (10) schools from rural areas were 

selected. One hundred and seventy-two (172) teachers from the schools and seven 

(7) School Improvement Support Officers (SISOs) from the District Education 

Office were chosen as participants for the study, making a total number of one 

hundred and seventy-nine (179) participants. However, a sample size was 

determined using Krejcie and Morgan‟s table (1970). This method ensures a 

representative sample of the population, allowing for generalizable findings. Given a 

total population of one hundred and seventy-nine (179) participants, comprised of 

one hundred and seventy-two (172) teachers and seven (7) SISOs. Using the table a 

sample of 109 was determined representing approximately 61% of the population. 

This sample size provides a sufficient representation of the population. 

Additionally, simple random sampling was used to select the individuals who

[...]

This multi-method approach facilitated a 

holistic understanding of perspectives, formal structures, and actual practices related 

to PLC implementation within the district. 

3.6.1 Questionnaire  

A questionnaire was administered to collect structured quantitative data from 

one hundred and nine (109) participants, including classroom teachers, headteachers, 

curriculum leads, and SISOs. These surveys included Likert-scale items. The surveys 

aimed to quantify aspects related to PLC implementation, and teacher practices. 

Administering questionnaires in research work involves a series of steps to ensure

[...]

DATA ANALYSIS, PRESENTATION AND DISCUSSION OF FINDINGS 

4.1 Introduction 

This chapter delves into the findings and discussions regarding teachers‟ attitudes 

towards Professional Learning Communities (PLCs) implementation within the 

Karaga District. The data of the study was taken from one hundred and nine (109) 

respondents, comprises of SISOs, headteachers, curriculum leaders and classroom 

teachers. The analyses were done along the research questions. 

 What are the attitudes of primary school teachers in Professional Learning 

Communities (PLCs) implementation in the Karaga District?